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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

December 20, 2013 

Mr. Robert Ray 
Assistant City Attorney 
City Longview Attorney's Office 
P.O. Box 1952 
Longview, Texas 75606 

Dear Mr. Ray: 

OR20 13-22264 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 509485. 

The Longview Police Department (the "department") received a request for "call cards" and 
all other records involving two named individuals for a specified period of time. We 
understand the department will redact the social security numbers you have marked pursuant 
to section 552.14 7(b) of the Government Code. 1 You claim the submitted information is 
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We 
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.10 I of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code~ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, 
which protects infonnation that is (I) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication of 
which \Vould be highly objectionable to a reasonable person and (2) not oflegitimate concern 
to the public. Indus. Found v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). 
To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test must be 

1 We note section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a 
living person's social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from 
this office under the Act. Gov't Code§ 552.147(b). 
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satisfied. !d. at 681-82. Types of information considered intimate and embarrassing by the 
Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial Foundation. !d. at 683. Additionally, this 
office has concluded some kinds of medical information are generally highly intimate or 
embarrassing. See Open Records Decision No. 455 (1987). 

Generally, only highly intimate information that implicates the privacy of an individual is 
withheld. However, in certain instances, where it is demonstrated the requestor knows the 
identity of the individual involved as well as the nature of certain incidents, the entire report 
must be withheld to protect the individual's privacy. In this instance, you seek to withhold 
the entirety of the submitted information under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
common-law privacy. However, you have not demonstrated, nor does it otherwise appear, 
this is a situation in which the entirety of the information at issue must be withheld on the 
basis of common-law privacy. Accordingly, the department may not withhold the entirety 
ofthe submitted information under section 552.101 of the Government Code on that basis. 
However, upon review, we find the information we have marked satisfies the standard 
articulated by the Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation. Accordingly, the 
department must withhold the information we have marked under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. We find the department has 
failed to demonstrate any of the remaining information at issue is highly intimate or 
embarrassing and a matter of no legitimate public interest. Therefore, no portion of the 
remaining information may be withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
common-law privacy. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code also encompasses section 771.061 ofthe Health 
and Safety Code, which makes confidential "[i]nformation that a service provider of 
telecommunications service is required to furnish to a governmental entity in providing 
computerized 9-1-1 service" and "[i]nformation that is contained in an address database 
maintained by a governmental entity or a third party used in providing computerized 9-1-1 
service." Health & Safety Code § 771.061(a). You state portions of the submitted 
information originated from an address database that is maintained by a third party for the 
department. You further state this information was "used and maintained for the purpose of 
providing computerized 9-1-1 service." Based on your representations, we conclude the 
information you have marked is confidential under section 771.061 and must be withheld 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code, to the extent such information 
originated from the department's 9-1-1 address database. See Open Records Decision 
No. 661 at 1-2 (1999). 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information that relates 
to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license, title, or registration issued by an agency of 
this state or another state or country. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1)-(2). Therefore, the 
department must withhold the information you have marked under section 552.130. 




